

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 46 MAP 2015

WILLIAM PENN SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Appellees.

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE of Law School Professors

Robert Williams, Distinguished Professor of Law and Associate Director, Center for State Constitutional Studies, Rutgers University School of Law;

Seth Kreimer, Kenneth W. Gemmill Professor of Law, University of Pennsylvania;

Wendell E. Pritchett, Presidential Professor of Law, University of Pennsylvania;

Robert J. Reinstein, Clifford Scott Green Professor of Law, Temple University Beasley School of Law

as Amici Curiae in Support of Appellants William Penn School District, et al.

Robert Williams
Distinguished Professor of Law
Sarah Ricks, Pa. Bar No. 60421
Clinical Professor of Law
Rutgers University Law School
217 N. 5th Street
Camden, NJ 08102
(856) 225-6400

Seth Kreimer, Pa Bar No. 26102
Professor of Law
The Law School
3501 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 898-7447

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The <i>Marrero</i> Court Failed to Address the Text, History and Structure Demonstrating that Article III, Section 14 Imposes Enforceable Duties on the Legislature.....	3
II. The <i>Marrero</i> Court’s Analysis of the Political Question Doctrine Has Been Superseded by Subsequent Cases from this Court.....	18
III. The <i>Marrero</i> Court’s Analysis of the Education Clause Is a Minority Position In State Constitutional Law and Should be Reexamined in Light of Better Reasoned and More Applicable Decisions from other State Supreme Courts.....	24
A. State Supreme Courts Construing Directly Comparable Constitutional Provisions Requiring the Establishment of a “Thorough” and “Efficient” System of Education Have Unanimously Rejected Arguments for Abstention Since <i>Marrero</i>	25
B. The Majority of State Supreme Courts Construing Other State Education Clauses Have Properly Rejected Calls for Abstention.....	27
C. The Minority of State Supreme Courts that Have Abstained from Enforcing Educational Mandates Under State Constitutions Since <i>Marrero</i> Have Relied on Permissive Constitutional Wording Entirely Absent from the Pennsylvania Constitution.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abbeville Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> 767 S.E.2d 157(S.C. 2014).....	28, 33, 34
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> 20 A.3d 1018 (N.J. 2011)	27
<i>Ayala v. Phila. Bd. of Pub. Educ.</i> 305 A.2d 877 (Pa. 1973).....	12
<i>Bd. of Pub. Educ. v. Ransley</i> 58 A. 122 (Pa. 1904).....	8
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. W. Va. Bd. of Educ.</i> 639 S.E.2d 893 (W.Va. 2006).....	27
<i>Bonner v. Daniels</i> 907 N.E.2d 516 (Ind. 2009);.....	40
<i>Brigham v. State</i> 889 A.2d 715 (Vt. 2005).....	31, 33
<i>Buckwalter v. Borough of Phoenixville</i> 985 A.2d 728 (Pa. 2009).....	4
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> 801 N.E.2d 326 (N.Y. 2003).....	29
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> 861 N.E.2d 50 (N.Y. 2006).....	29
<i>Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> 181 P.3d 43 (Wyo. 2008)	27
<i>City of Phila. v. Com.</i> 838 A.2d 566 (Pa. 2003).....	17

<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> 703 A.2d 1353 (N.H. 1997).....	36
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> 794 A.2d 744 (N.H. 2002).....	30
<i>Columbia Falls Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 6 v. State</i> 109 P.3d 257 (Mont. 2005).....	30, 33
<i>Comm. for Educ. Equal. v. State</i> 294 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. 2009).....	28
<i>Com. ex rel. Corbett v. Griffin</i> 946 A.2d 668 (Pa. 2008).....	23
<i>Com. v. Edmunds</i> 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991).....	24
<i>Com. v. Hartman</i> 17 Pa. 118 (1851).....	6, 14
<i>Conn. Coal. for Justice in Educ. Funding, Inc. v. Rell</i> 990 A.2d 206 (Conn. 2010).....	16, 25, 29, 33, 34, 36
<i>Consumer Party of Pa. v. Com.</i> 507 A.2d 323 (Pa. 1986).....	16, 17, 23
<i>Council 13, AFSCME, AFL-CIO ex rel. Fillman v. Rendell</i> 986 A.2d 63 (Pa. 2009).....	19, 23
<i>Danson v. Casey</i> 399 A.2d 360 (Pa. 1979).....	10
<i>Davis v. State</i> 804 N.W.2d 618 (S.D. 2011).....	25, 27
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> 780 N.E.2d 529 (Ohio 2002).....	26

<i>Ex parte James</i> 836 So. 2d 813 (Ala. 2002).....	42
<i>Fair Sch. Fin. Council of Okla. Inc. v. State</i> 746 P.2d 1135 (Okla. 1987).....	42
<i>Firing v. Kephart</i> 466 Pa. 560 A.2d 833 (Pa. 1976).....	4
<i>Ford v. Sch. Dist. of Kendall Borough</i> 15 A. 812 (Pa. 1888).....	12
<i>Gannon v. State</i> 319 P.3d 1196 (Kan. 2014).....	25, 28, 32, 35
<i>Grimaud v. Com.</i> 865 A.2d 835 (Pa. 2005).....	19
<i>Hancock v. Comm'r of Educ.</i> 822 N.E.2d 1134 (Mass. 2005).....	30
<i>Hoke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> 749 S.E.2d 451 (N.C. 2013)	31
<i>Hoke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> 599 S.E.2d 365 (N.C. 2004).....	31
<i>Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Comm'n</i> 38 A.3d 711 (Pa. 2012).....	22
<i>Holt v. Legislative Redistricting Comm'n</i> 614 364 A.3d 711 (Pa. 2012).....	5
<i>Horton v. Meskill</i> 172 Conn. 615 (Conn. 1977)	16
<i>Hosp. & Health Sys. Ass'n of Pa. v. Com.</i> 77 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2013).....	19, 20, 21, 23

<i>Hussein v State</i> 973 N.E. 2d 752 (N.Y. 2012).....	29
<i>Idaho Schs. for Equal Educ. Opportunity v. State</i> 129 P.3d 1199 (Idaho 2005)	30
<i>Idaho Schs. For Equal Educ. Opportunity v. State</i> 76 P.2d 913 (Idaho 1998)	30
<i>Ieropoli v. AC&S Corp.</i> 577 A.2d 919 (Pa. 2004).....	4
<i>In re Bruno</i> 101 A.3d 635(Pa. 2014).....	4, 24
<i>In re Com., Dep't of Transp.</i> 515 A.2d. 899 (Pa. 1986).....	16
<i>In re Teachers' Tenure Act Cases</i> 197 A.344 (Pa. 1938).....	43
<i>In re Walker</i> 36 A. 148 (Pa. 1897)	8
<i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> 953 A.2d 514, 528 (Pa. 2008).....	4, 22
<i>Jubelirer v. Singel</i> 162 A.2d 352 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994)	23
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005)	26
<i>Kanawha Cnty. Pub. Library Bd. v. Bd. of Educ. of Kanawha</i> 745 S.E.2d 424 (W. Va. 2013).....	27
<i>King v. State</i> 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012).....	39, 40

<i>Lake View Sch. Dist. No. 25 v. Huckabee</i> 257 S.W.3d 879 (Ark. 2007)	31, 33
<i>Lobato v. People</i> 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009).....	29
<i>Lobato v. State</i> 304 P.3d 1132 (Colo. 2013).....	29
<i>Londonderry v. State</i> 907 A.2d 988 (N.H. 2006)	30
<i>Londonderry Sch. Dist. v. State</i> 157 N.H. 734 (N.H. 2008).....	30
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	20, 21, 33
<i>Marrero v. Com.</i> 739 A. 2d 110 (Pa. 1999).....	1, 3, 18
<i>Marrero by Tabales v. Com.</i> 709 A.2d 956 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998).....	3
<i>Md. State Bd. of Educ. v. Bradford</i> 875 A.2d 703 (Md. 2005)	26
<i>McCleary v. State</i> 269 P.3d 227 (Wash. 2012).....	28, 33
<i>McDuffy v. Sec’y of Exec. Office of Educ.</i> 615 N.E.2d 516 (Mass. 1993).....	14
<i>Mesivtah Eitz Chaim of Bobov, Inc. v. Pike Cnty. Bd. of Assessment Appeals</i> 44 A.3d 3 (Pa. 2012).....	4, 15, 22
<i>Minsinger v. Rau</i> 84 A. 902 (Pa. 1912).....	10

<i>Montoy v. State</i> 62 P.3d 228 (Kan. 2003).....	28
<i>Montoy v. State</i> 112 P.3d 923 (Kan. 2005).....	28
<i>Montoy v. State</i> 120 P.3d 306 (Kan. 2005).....	28
<i>Montoy v. State</i> 138 P.3d 755 (Kan. 2006).....	28
<i>Nebraska Coal. for Educ. Equity & Adequacy v. Heineman</i> 731 N.W.2d 164 (2007).....	40, 41
<i>Neeley v. W. Orange-Cove Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> 176 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2005).....	30, 32, 36
<i>Okla. Educ. Ass'n v. State ex rel. Okla. Legislature</i> 158 P.3d 1058 (Okla. 2007).....	41
<i>Parker v. Com.</i> 6 Pa. 507 (Pa. 1847)	6
<i>Pa. AFL-CIO v. Com.</i> 757 A.2d 917 (Pa. 2000).....	19
<i>Pa. Sch. Bds. Ass'n v. Com. Ass'n of Sch. Adm'rs., Teamsters Local 502</i> 805 A.2d 476 (Pa. 2002).....	19
<i>Pa. State Ass'n of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Com.</i> 52 A.3d 1213 (Pa. 2012).....	19
<i>Pa. State Ass'n of Jury Comm'rs v. Com.</i> 78 A.3d 1020 (Pa. 2013).....	4
<i>Pennsylvanians Against Gambling Expansion Fund, Inc. v. Com.</i> 877 A.2d. 383 (Pa. 2005).....	17, 19

<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> 395 U.S. 486 (S. Ct. 1978).....	21
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Com.</i> 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	5, 14, 19, 22, 24
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> 585 P.2d 71 (Wash. 1978)	14, 33
<i>Sheff v. O'Neill</i> 678 A.2d 1267 (Conn. 1996).....	24
<i>Skeen v. State</i> 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993)	26
<i>State v. Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> 32 P.3d 325(Wyo. 2001).....	37
<i>State v. Lewis</i> 789 N.E.2d 195 (Ohio 2003)	26
<i>Stilp v. Com.</i> 588 Pa 539 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006).....	4
<i>Sweeney v. Tucker</i> 473 Pa. 493, 375 A.2d 698 (Pa. 1977).....	20, 21
<i>Thornburgh v. Lewis</i> 504 Pa. 206 A.2d 952 (Pa. 1983).....	19
<i>Wilson v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> 195 A. 90 (Pa. 1937).....	6, 10
<i>Woonsocket Sch. Comm. v. Chafee</i> 89 A.3d 778 (R.I. 2014).....	38
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> 104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014)	4

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. art. XIV, § 256	42
Ark. Const. art. XIV, § 1.....	31
Col. Const. art. IX § 2.....	29
Conn. Const. art. VII § 1.....	29
Idaho Const. art. IX, § 1.....	30
Ind. Const. art. XIII, §1.....	40
Iowa Const. art. 9, 2 nd , § 3.....	39
Kan. Const. art. VI, § 6.....	28
Mass. Const. pt. II(c)(5), § 2.....	30
Mo. Const. art. IX, § 1(a)	28
Mont. Const. art. X, § 1.....	30
Neb. Const. art. I, § 4; art. VII, § 1.....	40
N.C. Const. art. I, § 15; art. 9, § 2(1).....	31
N.H. Const. pt. 2 art. 83.....	30
N.Y. Const. art. XI § 1.....	29
Okla. Const. art. , § 5; art. , § 32; art. III, § 1.....	41, 42
Pa. Const. art. III, §14.....	3, 5, 7, 10, 13
Pa. Const. art. V § 1.....	19

Pa. Const. art. VII, § 1 (1790).....	5, 7
Pa Const. art. VIII, § 2	15
Pa. Const. art. X, § 1 (1874)	8, 10, 12
Pa. Const. art. XI, § (1874).....	9
R.I. Const. art. XII, § 1.....	38
S.C. Const. art. XI, § 3.....	28
Tex. Const. art. VII § 1.....	30
Vt. Const. c. II, § 68.....	30
Wash. Const. art. IX, § 1.....	28

Other Authorities

Debates of the Convention to Amend the Constitution of Pennsylvania, Vol.II (1873).....	9,10,11,12
Frank P. Grad, The State Constitution: Its Function and Form for Our Time, 54 Va.L.Rev. 928 (1968).....	15
Louis Henkin, Is there a "Political Question" Doctrine?, 85 Yale L.J. 597 (1976) ..	21
Pa. Legislative Journal, House, January 30, 1967	13
Pennsylvania Bar Association, Pennsylvania Constitutional Revision Handbook (1966).....	13
Pennsylvania Economy League, Comparison of Proposed New Constitutional Provisions with Pennsylvania's Present Constitution (April 1965)	13
Robert F. Williams, The Brennan Lecture: Interpreting State Constitutions as Unique Legal Documents, 27 Okla. City U.L. Rev. 189 (2002).....	4, 14

Rosalind L. Branning, *Pennsylvania Constitutional Development* (1960)... 10, 16, 17

Thomas G. Saylor, Prophylaxis in Modern State Constitutionalism: New Judicial
Federalism and the Acknowledged Prophylactic Rule, 59 N.Y.U. Annual
Survey of Am. L. 283 (2003).....4, 24

Woodside, Pennsylvania Constitutional Law 17
